fluctuation

reserve1

Defined
benefit

investment
fluctuation

reserve2

Supple-
mentary

Disability
benefits

over/(under)
funded

Defined
benefit over/

(under)
funded

Unallocated
surplus/

(deficiency)
Total

equity

Opening balance
as at 1 July 2020

$2,316,668 $0 $0 $31,180,164 $15,908,141 $0 $49,404,973

Amount allocated from/
(to) defined contribution
members

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Amount allocated from/
(to) defined benefit
members

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating profit /
Experience

$21,757 $0 $0 $4,736,199 $46,387,834 $0 $51,145,790

Closing Balance
as at 30 June 2021

$2,338,425 $0 $0 $35,916,363 $62,295,975 $0 $100,550,763

1  During 2019/20 financial year the Smoothed option investment fluctuation reserve was fully allocated to defined contribution member accounts. No amounts have
been allocated to the reserve since 30 June 2020.

2 During 2019/20 financial year the Defined Benefit investment fluctuation reserve was fully allocated to defined benefit assets. No amounts have been allocated to
the reserve since 30 June 2020.

Key Assumptions Base Case Sensitivity Change Accrued Benefits Change Change %

Discount Rate/
Investment Return

4.50%
+1% per annum $347,073,152 -$16,384,297 -5%

-1% per annum $382,313,131 $18,855,682 5%

Salary increase
1.0% pa for the first two years
and 2.5% pa thereafter plus

promotional1

+1% per annum $382,422,494 $18,965,045 5%

-1% per annum $346,678,717 -$16,778,732 -5%

1 There is an additional age based promotional scale which ranges from 3% at age 25 gradually reducing to 0% at age 55.

   REPORT ON OPERATIONS FOR YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2021   PAGE 57

FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES SUPERANNUATION BOARD

Defined Benefits (DB and SDB)
2021 2020

DB SDB Total DB SDB Total

Defined benefit liability for accrued
benefits (DB and SDB)

$363,457,449 $0 $363,457,449 $374,942,418 $0 $374,942,418

Defined benefit assets (excluding
investment fluctuation reserve)
(DB and SDB)

$425,753,424 $35,916,363 $461,669,787 $390,850,559 $31,180,164 $422,030,723

Defined benefit accrued benefits
overfunded by  (DB and SDB)

$62,295,975 $35,916,363 $98,212,338 $15,908,141 $31,180,164 $47,088,305

Defined benefit vested benefits
(DB and SDB)

$357,408,692 $0 $357,408,692 $357,768,459 $0 $357,768,459

Note 7: Vested Benefits

$

Defined Contribution Vested Benefit

Category A - Defined Benefit Members 89,405,136

Category A - Notional Accounts -8,551,246

Accumulation Members (Category B and 1A) 46,036,190

Family Law 3,789,475

Spouse Accounts 24,335,015

Allocated Pensions 101,517,665

Term Account Based Pensions 515,692

Retained Members 136,468,660

Total defined contribution Vested Benefit 393,516,587

Defined Benefit Members (DB) 357,408,692

Supplementary Disability Benefit pensions in payment (SDB) 0

Total defined benefit Vested Benefit (DB and SDB) 357,408,692

Total Vested Benefit 750,925,279